
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
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LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:251
ANSWERED ON:07.02.2014
BIO GAS FOR COOKING
Gandhi Shri Feroze Varun;Meghwal Shri Arjun Ram

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any plan to provide bio-gas for cooking particularly in the remote/rural areas of the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the number of villages which have installed bio-gas plants for cooking during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government to promote bio-gas cooking stove in the country?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY (DR. FAROOQ ABDULLAH)

(a),(b),(c)&(d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a), (b), (c) & (d) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 251 TO BE
ANSWERED ON 07.02.2014

(a): Yes, Madam. The Ministry of New and Renewable Energy is implementing a National Biogas and Manure Management
Programme (NBMMP) for setting up family type biogas plants mainly in rural areas including remote villages.

(b): A target of setting up of 1.06 lakh biogas plants has been fixed under NBMMP for the year 2013-14. The State- wise break-up of target is given at Annexure-I.

(c): The State-wise number of households covered by family type biogas plants during each of the last three years and the current year
(2013-14) is given at Annexure-II.

(d): Biogas plants and their related appliances are being promoted through organization of various training courses, workshops & seminars and information dissemination through print and electronic media.

ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE−I, REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 251 REGARDING "BIO-
GAS FOR COOKING" DUE FOR ANSWER ON 07.02.2014

STATE-WISE TARGETS UNDER NATIONAL BIOGAS AND MANURE MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME (NBMMP) DURING THE
YEAR 2013-14

S.No. State/UT    Physical targets (No. of family type BG Plants

1 Andhra Pradesh     15000
2 Arunachal Pradesh    100
3 Assam      6000
4 Chhattisgarh     3600
5 Goa      100
6 Gujarat      3500
7 Haryana      1500
8 Himachal Pradesh    350
9 Jammu & Kashmir     150
10 Jharkhand     300
11 Karnataka     10300
12 Kerala      3125
13 Madhya Pradesh     10000
14 Maharashtra     12600
15 Meghalaya     500
16 Mizoram      1000


17 Nagaland     500
18 Odisha      6500
19 Punjab      8700
20 Rajasthan     325
21 Sikkim      200
22 Tamilnadu     1100
23 Tripura      500
24 Uttar Pradesh     2900
25 Uttarakhand     1150
26 KVIC, Mumbai     16000
 Total      1,06,000

BG = Biogas

ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE−II, REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 251 REGARDING "BIO-
GAS FOR COOKING" DUE FOR ANSWER ON 07.02.2014

BIOGAS PLANTS INSTALLED DURING THE LAST THREE YEARS AND THE CURRENT YEAR (2013-14)

Sl. No. Name of State/ UT Numbers of Family type Biogas Plants installed
    2010-11  2011-12  2012-13  2013-14 (up to Dec. 2013)

1 Andhra Pradesh  16275  15346  16153  7875
2 Arunachal Pradesh 175  150  190  0
3 Assam   6732  6581  7397  5150
4 Bihar   350  3285  300  0
5 Chhattisgarh  3832  4779  3933  1047
6 Goa   18  65  58  27
7 Gujarat   6105  2631  5623  455
8 Haryana   1379  1819  1303  796
9 Himachal Pradesh 445  426  362  228
10 Jammu & Kashmir  114  136  294  0
11 Jharkhand  913  750  641  0
12 Karnataka  14464  12363  13485  5032
13 Kerala   3941  3483  3991  1209
14 Madhya Pradesh  16742  12415  11946  4328
15 Maharashtra  21456  22220  19023  7205
16 Meghalaya  1275  1390  670  0
17 Mizoram   100  100  500  86
18 Nagaland  1171  1325  750  0
19 Odisha   6050  7186  7002  899
20 Punjab   23700  14173  12127  4862
21 Rajasthan  275  498  526  353
22 Sikkim   358  635  251  132
23 Tamilnadu  1493  1531  1321  307
24 Tripura   89  117  219  60
25 Uttar Pradesh  4603  4759  3923  1156
26 Uttarakhand  2082  2114  1831  490
27 West Bengal  17000  19986  10522  0
28 Delhi/ New Delhi 1  1  0  0
29 KVIC, Mumbai  #  #  #  2127
 TOTAL :   1,51,138 1,40,264 1,24,341 43,824

# Annual achievements of KVIC, Mumbai have been distributed among States
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